

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-359

LOWER TRIBUNAL No. 85-8933 CFANO

---

MARK ALLEN DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.  
Suite 118 - 61  
Estero, Florida 33928  
(850) 322-2172  
Fax (954) 564-5412

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
A.    THE TRIAL .....	6
B.    THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	11
C.    SUCCESSIVE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS .....	40
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	42
ARGUMENT .....	43
MR. WILLACY’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATE THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER THE PROPER <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS FOR THE REASONS EXPLAINED IN <i>PORTER V. McCOLLUM</i> .....	43
A.    INTRODUCTION.....	43
B. <i>PORTER</i> QUALIFIES UNDER <i>WITT</i> AS A DECISION FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT WHICH WARRANTS THIS COURT REHEARING MR. DAVIS’ INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS.....	45
1.    Retroactivity under <i>Witt</i> .....	45
2. <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> and review of ineffective assistance of counsel claims under <i>Strickland</i> .....	55
C.    MR. WILLACY’S CASE .....	62
CONCLUSION .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76
CERTIFICATION OF FONT.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	52
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) .....	57
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> , 90 F.3d 440 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001) .....	56
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 112, S.Ct. 3021 (1992) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1205 (1994) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 127 S.Ct. 206 (2006) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3509 (2010) .....	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1991) .....	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1993) .....	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	5, 59, 62, 74
<i>Davis v. State</i> , Florida Supreme Court Case. No. SC06-394 (Jun. 9, 2006) .....	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 519 (2009) .....	5
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987) .....	50
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 890 F.2d 285 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	49, 52
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987) .....	49

<i>Diaz v. Dugger</i> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) .....	57
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	2, 4
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	54
<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997) .....	57, 58
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) .....	44
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	2, 48, 50, 51
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993) .....	57
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993) .....	3, 44, 54
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) .....	57
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) .....	57
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	46
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	47
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	2, 49
<i>Marek v. Dugger</i> , 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989) .....	57
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	2
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 319 (1989) .....	56

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	57
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009) .....	ii, 1, 6, 42, 43, 46
	55, 56, 59, 74
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	1, 55, 58
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) .....	49
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	57
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3529 (2010).....	52, 60, 61
<i>Smalley v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	53
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	ii, 56
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	57, 58
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 42, 43
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	52
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	3, 44, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	46
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	42, 44, 46, 47, 48
